TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.		05/19/2022	National Banking Association:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Mimecast Services Ltd.		
Street Address:	1 Finsbury Avenue		
City:	London		
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM		
Postal Code:	EC2M 2PF		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: UNITED KINGDOM		
Name:	ATAATA, Inc.		
Street Address:	2231 Crystal Drive Suite 1000		
City:	Arlington		
State/Country:	VIRGINIA		
Postal Code:	22202		
Entity Type:	Corporation: VIRGINIA		
Name:	eTorch Inc.		
Street Address:	1811 West North Avenue Suite 401		
City:	Chicago		
State/Country:	ILLINOIS		
Postal Code:	60622		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Serial Number:	87666640	M		
Serial Number:	87661347	MIMECAST		
Serial Number:	87661391	MIMECAST		
Serial Number:	87662132	MIME OS		
Serial Number:	78627556	MIMECAST		
Serial Number:	87110336	LEGENDARY CUSTOMER SUCCESS		
Serial Number:	87664813	MIMECAST CLOUD ARCHIVE TRADEMARK		

REEL: 007727 FRAME: 0001 900695430

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	87666705	M
Serial Number:	87662154	TARGETED THREAT PROTECTION
Serial Number:	87157603	ATAATA
Serial Number:	87156032	ATAATA
Serial Number:	87060233	MAILCONTROL
Serial Number:	88526293	CODEBREAKER
Serial Number:	88526294	SILENCER
Serial Number:	88526295	MESSAGECONTROL

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: TEAS@friedfrank.com

Correspondent Name: Justin Charles

Address Line 1: Fried, Frank, Harris, Shriver & Jacobson

Address Line 2: One New York Plaza

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 095389-237

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Fried, Frank, Harris, Shriver & Jacobson

Address Line 1: One New York Plaza

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10004

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Justin Charles			
SIGNATURE:	/Justin Charles/			
DATE SIGNED:	05/19/2022			

Total Attachments: 5

source=Mimecast - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (Execution Version)#page1.tif source=Mimecast - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (Execution Version)#page2.tif source=Mimecast - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (Execution Version)#page3.tif source=Mimecast - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (Execution Version)#page4.tif source=Mimecast - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (Execution Version)#page5.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release"), dated as of May 19, 2022 (the "Effective Date"), is made by JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., in its capacity as administrative agent (the "Agent"), in favor of the grantors identified on the signature page hereto (each a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, pursuant to (i) that certain Security Agreement, dated as of July 23, 2018, by and among the Agent, the applicable Grantors and certain other parties thereto (as amended, amended and restated, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), (ii) that certain English law Security Agreement, dated as of July 23, 2018, by and among the Agent, the applicable Grantors and certain other parties thereto (as amended, amended and restated, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "UK Debenture") and (iii) that certain Joinder to the Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of October 1, 2020, by and among the Agent, the applicable Grantors and certain other parties thereto (as amended, amended and restated, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement Joinder", and together with the Security Agreement and the UK Debenture, the "Collateral Agreements"), each Grantor granted to the Agent, in its capacity as administrative agent, a security interest in and to certain collateral;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Collateral Agreements, the applicable Grantors executed and delivered for recordal with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (i) a Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of July 23, 2018 (the "2018 Trademark Security Agreement"), and (ii) a Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of October 1, 2020 (the "2020 Trademark Security Agreement", and together with the 2018 Trademark Security Agreement, the "Trademark Security Agreements");

WHEREAS, the (i) 2018 Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 23, 2018 at Reel/Frame 6388/0555 and (ii) 2020 Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 2, 2020 at Reel/Frame 7086/0633;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings ascribed in or otherwise referenced in the Collateral Agreements or the Trademark Security Agreements, as applicable.
- 2. Release. The Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby releases, discharges, terminates and cancels all of its security interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, including the trademark registrations and applications set forth on Schedule I attached hereto, arising under the Collateral Agreements and the Trademark Security Agreements. If and to the extent that the Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in and to the Trademark Collateral under the Trademark Security Agreements, the Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby re-transfers, re-conveys and re-assigns such right, title or interest to the applicable Grantor.
- 3. <u>Termination</u>. The Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, terminates and cancels the Trademark Security Agreements.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Agent agrees to take all further actions, and provide to each Grantor and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably

requested by such Grantor, at such Grantor's sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

5. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be governed exclusively under the laws of the State of New York, without regard to conflicts of law or choice of law principles.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Agent

By: Cairlin @ Steward

Name: Caitlin Stewart Title: Executive Director

GRANTORS:

MIMECAST SERVICES LIMITED ATAATA, INC. ETORCH INC.

REEL: 007727 FRAME: 0005

Reel/Frame 6388/0555

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

<u>Trade Mark</u>	Trademark Owner	Application/ Registration Number	Application/ Registration Date
Design (m stylized)	Mimecast Services Ltd. (UK)	87/666640 5,491,407	10/31/2017
Mimecast & Design (color)	Mimecast Services Ltd. (UK)	87/661347 5,491,198	06/12/2018
Mimecast & Design (b/w)	Mimecast Services Ltd. (UK)	87/661391 5,491,202	06/12/2018
MIMEOS & Design MIME OS	Mimecast Services Ltd. (UK)	87/662132 5,491,234	06/12/18
MIMECAST	Mimecast Services Ltd. (UK)	3,331,029	11/06/2007
LEGENDARY CUSTOMER SUCCESS	Mimecast Services Ltd. (UK)	87/110336 5,197,381	05/02/2017
MIMECAST CLOUD ARCHIVE	Mimecast Services Ltd. (UK)	87/664813 5,491,338	06/12/2018
АТААТА	ATAATA, Inc.	87/157603 5,294,254	09/26/2017
ATAATA	ATAATA, Inc.	87/156032 5,203,553	05/16/2017

Sch. I-1

TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Trade Mark	Trademark Owner	Application/ Registration Number	Application/ Registration Date	Status
Design (m in box)	Mimecast Services Ltd. (UK)	87/666705	10/31/2017	Pending
TARGETED THREAT PROTECTION	Mimecast Services Ltd. (UK)	87/662154	10/27/2017	Pending

Reel/Frame 7086/0633

RECORDED: 05/19/2022

TRADEMARKS, TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS AND TRADEMARK LICENSES

Grantor / Registered Owner	Trademark	Jurisdiction	Application Date	Application Number	Registration Date	Registration Number
eTorch Inc.	m@ilcontrol	US	6/3/2016	87060233	2/28/2017	5149823
eTorch Inc.	CODEBREAKER	US	7/21/2019	88526293	6/30/2020	6088869
eTorch Inc.	SILENCER	US	7/21/2019	88526294	2/4/2020	5976840
eTorch Inc.	10 Massage Control	US	7/21/2019	88526295	6/30/2020	6088870

Sch. I-2